

RECORD NO. 10-1232

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

JANET JOYNER AND CONSTANCE LYNN BLACKMON,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

FORSYTH COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA  
WINSTON-SALEM DIVISION

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant*

J. Michael Johnson  
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND  
P.O. Box 52954  
Shreveport, Louisiana 71135  
Phone: (318) 603-1435  
Email: [mjohnson@telladf.org](mailto:mjohnson@telladf.org)

Bryce D. Neier  
THE LAW OFFICE OF BRYCE D. NEIER  
P.O. Box 87164  
Fayetteville, NC 28304  
Phone: (910) 423-5000  
Email: [bryceneier@aol.com](mailto:bryceneier@aol.com)

David A. Cortman  
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND  
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd. D-600  
Lawrenceville, GA 30043

David Gibbs  
THE GIBBS LAW FIRM  
5666 Seminole Blvd., Suite 2  
Seminole, FL 33772

Phone: (770) 339-0774  
Email: [dcortman@telladf.org](mailto:dcortman@telladf.org)

Phone: 727-399-8300  
Email: [dgibbs@gibbsfirm.com](mailto:dgibbs@gibbsfirm.com)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT  
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND AUTHORITIES .....	iv, v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	6
The Board .....	6
The Board’s Invocation Policy and Purpose .....	6
Complete Neutrality of the Policy .....	7
Open Invitation to ALL Religious Leaders in the Community .....	8
Many Religions h\Have Participated .....	10
The Board Had No Involvement in Prayer Content or Editorial Control .....	11
The Pre-Meeting Invocation Exercise Was Completely Voluntary .....	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	13
I.    STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	13
II.   DISCUSSION OF ISSUES .....	15
A.    THE DISTRICT COURT INCORRECTLY INTERPRETED AND APPLIED <i>MARSH V. CHAMBERS</i> AND ITS PROGENY .....	16
1.    The District Court ignored the instruction of the Supreme Court .....	16
2.    The District Court misinterpreted the precedents of this Court .....	19
a. <i>The Wynne case should not have been applied here.</i> .....	20

b.	<i>The Simpson case should have been distinguished on its facts</i> .....	23
c.	<i>Forsyth County’s open-invitation policy offers a gold standard of inclusion and government neutrality</i> .....	24
3.	The District Court contradicted the findings of the other federal courts.....	27
4.	The District Court erred by placing undue emphasis on the content of specific invocations .....	31
B.	THE DISTRICT COURT’S SPEECH ANALYSIS WAS UNNECESSARY AND INCORRECT .....	32
1.	Speech analysis was unnecessary under these facts .....	32
2.	The District Court failed to recognize private speech is at issue .....	33
a.	<i>The four-factor test shows private speech is at issue here</i> .....	34
i)	First factor .....	34
ii)	Second factor.....	35
iii)	Third factor.....	37
iv)	Fourth factor.....	38
b.	<i>Consideration of Simpson does not change this analysis.</i> .....	40
c.	<i>There can be no argument that the four-factor test was abrogated.</i> .....	45
	CONCLUSION .....	46
	STATEMENT REGARDING NEED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	48
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	FILING AND MAILING CERTIFICATE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Allegheny v. ACLU of Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) .....	21, 22, 29
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 255 (1986) .....	14
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Com'n v. Kimberlynn Creek Ranch, Inc.</i> , 276 F.3d 187 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	14
<i>Doe v. Indian River School Dist.</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2010 WL 623530 .....	30
<i>EEOC v. Clay Printing Co.</i> , 955 F.2d 936 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	14
<i>E.J. Sebastian Associates v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 43 F.3d 106, 108 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) .....	13
<i>In Re Finney</i> , 992 F.2d 43 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) .....	15
<i>In re Green</i> , 935 F.2d 568 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) .....	15
<i>John Doe #2, et al. v. Tangipahoa Parish Sch. Bd., et al.</i> , 631 F.Supp.2d 823 (E.D. La., June 24, 2009) .....	29, 30
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) .....	20
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....	41
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	20
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983) .....	2, 4, 12, 15-22, 24, 25, 27-32
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) .....	20, 24
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Bradley</i> , 756 F.2d 1048, 1054 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) .....	14
<i>Miller v. FDIC</i> , 906 F.2d 972, 973-74 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) .....	14

<i>Newdow v. Bush</i> , 355 F.Supp.2d 265 (D.D.C.2005)	18
<i>Pelphrey v. Cobb County, Ga.</i> , 547 F.3d 1263 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008)	20, 28-31
<i>Roanoke Cement Co., L.L.C. v. Falk Corp.</i> , 413 F.3d 431, 433 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	33, 41, 43
<i>Shealy v. Winston</i> , 929 F.2d 1009, 1011 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991)	14
<i>Stevens v. Howard D. Johnson Co.</i> , 181 F.2d 390, 394 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1950)	14
<i>Simpson v. Chesterfield County Bd. of Sup'rs</i> , 404 F.3d 276 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S.Ct. 426 (2005)	2, 13, 19, 23-26, 28, 30-33, 40, 41, 43, 44, 45
<i>Simpson v. Chesterfield County Bd. of Sup'rs</i> , 292 F.Supp.2d 805 (E.D. VA. 2003)	23
<i>Snyder v. Murray City Corp.</i> , 159 F.3d 1227 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1998) (en banc)	28, 30
<i>Turner v. City Council of City of Fredericksburg, Va.</i> , 534 F.3d 352 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S.Ct. 909 (2009)	2, 13, 19, 24, 26, 27, 29-40, 45
<i>Va. Carolina Tolls, Inc. v. Int'l Tool Supply, Inc.</i> , 984 F.2d 113, 116 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993)	14, 15
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	18, 20
<i>Wynne v. Town of Great Falls, S.C.</i> , 376 F.3d 292 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 545 U.S. 1152 (2005)	2, 13, 19-22, 26, 29, 31, 32, 34, 38

## **Statutes and Constitutional Provisions**

### **Federal**

U.S. CONST. amend. I	2, 28
----------------------	-------

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 1

**State**

N.C.G.S. § 153A-10 ..... 4

**Other Authorities**

S. Epstein, *Rethinking the Constitutionality of Ceremonial Deism*,  
 96 COLUM. L. REV. 2083 (1996)..... 18

R. Luther III & D. Caddell, *Breaking Away from the "Prayer Police": Why  
 the First Amendment Permits Sectarian Legislative Prayer and Demands  
 a "Practice Focused" Analysis*, 48 SANTA CLARA L. REV. 569, 571 (2008) ..... 27
